CITY OF NANAIMO

THE HARBOUR R E

RS S — Staff Report for Decision

File Number: DP001227

DATE OF MEETING September 21, 2021

AUTHORED BY MATTHEW REMPEL, PLANNING ASSISTANT, CURRENT
PLANNING
SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP1227

— 20 BARSBY AVENUE

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report
To present for Council’s consideration, a development permit amendment application for an
over-height retaining wall at 20 Barsby Avenue.

Recommendation
That Council issue Development Permit No. DP1227 at 20 Barsby Avenue with a variance to
increase the maximum allowable fence height from 3.00m up to 3.85m for a retaining wall.

BACKGROUND

A development permit application, DP1227, was received from Raymond de Beeld Architect Inc.
on behalf of Riverstone Place Inc. to amend the previously issued DP1073 and vary the
provisions of the “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” (the “Zoning Bylaw”) in order to
increase the maximum allowable height for a retaining wall.

Development Permit No. DP1073, approved by Council on 2018-JUL-09, permitted a six-storey
multi-family residential building consisting of 90 dwelling units at 20 Barsby Avenue. A building
permit was issued, and construction was completed earlier in 2021. Through construction, an
additional terraced retaining wall was built onsite that was not anticipated or defined at the time
of DP approval; therefore, the applicant has applied to amend the approved DP plans to permit
an over-height retaining wall.

Subject Property and Site Context

Zoning R8 — Medium Density Residential

The subject property is located on Barsby Avenue at the intersection of
Mill Street and Prideaux Street.

Total Area 4,220m?

Map 1 — Future Land Use Plans — Urban Node

Location

83::1':;'[]”“ Plan Map 3 — Development Permit Area No. 9 - Commercial, Industrial,

(OCP) y Institutional, Multiple Family and Mixed Commercial/Residential
development; and Development Permit Area No.1 — Watercourses

Re'_e"a_”t Design General Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

Guidelines

SRPV1
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The subject property is located near Downtown Nanaimo, adjacent to the Millstone River. A
public trail surrounds the subject property next to the river.

DISCUSSION
Proposed Development

The terraced retaining wall was constructed on the northeast side of the building, outside of the
riparian area that was identified through the previously approved development permit. The
retaining wall was constructed using segmental blocks consisting of two terraces that are
structurally interdependent. As such, the height of the wall is measured from finished grade on
the low side of wall to the highest part of the wall, resulting in an over height wall. The overall
project is considered substantially in compliance with the approved form and character
development permit, but requires an amendment to reflect the additional retaining wall and vary
the maximum allowable retaining wall height.

To address the DPA guidelines, the applicant provided an environmental post-development
report to comment on the riparian considerations associated with the newly constructed
retaining wall. The Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) report prepared by Aquaparian
(2021- APR-22) concluded that the retaining wall:

e is located outside the provincial Streamside Protection and Enhancement Area and
conforms with the previously approved aquatic setback variance for the development
(0 meters from the top of bank of the Millstone River);

e is constructed within the allowable construction disturbance footprint and is positioned
close to the building;

e does not appear to have resulted in a negative impact to the riparian function of the river;
and

o the two tiers of wall support native plantings in accordance with the Vegetation
Management Plan (2018-JUN-21) and Landscape Design (2019-JUN-28) for the project.

The post-development report was submitted to the Provincial Riparian Areas Protection
Regulation (RAPR) notification system for review. On 2021-JUN-08, the Province accepted that
the measures prescribed by the QEP were adhered to and no contraventions of the RAPR have
been determined. As such, no further action is required under the RAPR at this time.

In addition, the terraced retaining wall was constructed in accordance with a Geotechnical
recommendation to stabilize the slope and bank so that the landscape areas could be built up
as needed. A report submitted by Lewkowich Engineering and Associates dated 2021-FEB-17
confirmed the multi-family residential building footings are not supported by the retaining wall.
Proposed Variance

Maximum Allowable Fence Height

The Zoning Bylaw includes retaining walls in the measurement of fence height. The maximum

height of a fence or retaining wall located outside of the setbacks is 3.00m. The retaining wall
constructed onsite varies in height up to 3.85m; a variance of 0.85m.
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The terraced retaining wall was added to create more functional planting beds, and the design
and location of the wall address the geotechnical and environmental recommendations.

As a condition of this development permit, riparian vegetation planting density shall be
increased to 1 plant/ 0.75m? for the restoration area as outlined in Vegetation Composition Site
Plan. This will offset the area occupied by the retaining wall and achieve the intended amount
of replanting as prescribed in the vegetation management plan previously approved under
DP1073. The planting, as described above, will be required prior to any release of the riparian
portion of the landscape bonding.

Staff support the proposed variance.

SUMMARY POINTS

o Development Permit Application No. DP1227 proposes to amend previously approved
DP1073 for an over-height retaining wall.

e A variance is requested to increase the maximum allowable fence height for a
retaining wall from 3.00m up to 3.85m.

e Staff support the proposed variance.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions
ATTACHMENT B: Context Map

ATTACHMENT C:  Location Plan

ATTACHMENT D: Site Plan

ATTACHMENT E: Retaining Wall Section and Details
ATTACHMENT F: Vegetation Composition Plan
ATTACHMENT G: Aerial Photo

Submitted by: Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Jeremy Holm

Manager, Current Planning Director, Development Approvals
Dale Lindsay

General Manager, Development Services
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ATTACHMENT A
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TERMS OF PERMIT
The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows:

1. Section 6.10.5 Fence Height — to increase the maximum allowable fence height from 3.0m to
3.85m for a retaining wall.

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

1. The subject property shall be developed in accordance with the proposed Site Plan prepared
by Turner & Associates Land Surveying , dated 2021-FEB-22, as shown on Attachment D.

2. The development is in substantial compliance with the Retaining Wall Section and Details
prepared by Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd., dated 2021-MAR-02, as shown on
Attachment C.

3. Riparian vegetation planting is provided at a density of 1 plant / 0.75m? for the riparian
setback area as outlined in Attachment F, and is to be maintained for a 3-year maintenance
period after installation.

Permit Terms and Conditions DP1227
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ATTACHMENT B
CONTEXT MAP
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ATTACHMENT C
LOCATION PLAN

A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001227

CIVIC: 20 BARSBY AVENUE

Subject Property  LEGAL: STRATA LOTS 1-90, SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT, STRATA PLAN
EPS6927, TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN
PROPORTION TO THE UNIT ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS
SHOWN ON FORM V
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Str&t\a Plan
EPS6927

THIS SITE PLAN SHOWS THE RELATIVE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED
STRUCTURES /IMPROVEMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE BOUNDARIES OF THE
DESCRIBED PARCEL ONLY.

THIS SITE PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED TO DEFINE PROPERTY LINES OR PROPERTY
CORNERS.

THE SIGNATORY ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR AND HEREBY DISCLAIM ALL
OBLIGATIONS AND UABILITIES FOR DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH ANY DIRECT OR INDIRECT USE OR RELIANCE UPON THE SITE PLAN BEYOND
ITS INTENDED USE.

NOTE:

THE REGISTERED TITLE OF THIS PROPERTY IS AFFECTED BY THE
FOLLOWMING LEGAL NOTATIONS AND REGISTERED CHARGES, LIENS
AND INTERESTS:

CAS756831, CA6941108, CAB681279, FB401282, FB467184,

M76301, CA7671563 & CA7671564,
THIS SITE PLAN DOES NOT VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE
NOTED DOCUMENTS.

ATTACHMENT D R
ITE PLAN :
S

SCALE 1:100

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS ARE IN METRES.

GEODETIC ELEVATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM CONTROL MONUMENT 77H5055.
.

TOP OF WALL N
ELEVATION: 12.3m.

¥G:11.98
NOWI1.59
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TOP OF WALL \
ELEVATION: 13.1m.
NG:12.31
FG:10.71
NG:11.48
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“CONSTRUCTED
RETAINING WALLS

SEE\ DETAIL

Aquatic Top of Bank (agreed).
Site Plan imposed (20% transparent)
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SCALE 1:400

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS ARE IN METRES.
GEODETIC ELEVATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM CONTROL MONUMENT 77H5055.

SITE PLAN SHOWING CONSTRUCTED RETAINING WALLS SITUATED ON:
STRATA PLAN EPS6927,
SECTION 1, NANAIMO DISTRICT.

Certified correct this 22nd day of February, 2021.

client: WESTMARK CONSTRUCTION LTD. |CMc Address: 20 BARSBY AVENUE, NANAIMO

15343

File: 13—080

(This document is not valid unless originally signed and sealed.)

Aquatic Top of Bank (agreed).
Site Plan imposed (20% transparent)
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FG:10.96
NG:11.94

FG:11.94
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Turner & Associates
3+ land surveying~
250.753.9778

435 Terminal Avenue North
Nanaimo, BC VS 448
www.turnersurveys.ca

RECEIVED
DP1227
2021-MAR-02

Current Planning

| Scale: 1:400 | Drawn by: DRW |Property Zoning: RS




ATTACHMENT E
RETAINING WALL SECTION AND DETAILS
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ATTACHMENT F

VEGETATION COMPOSITION PLAN
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ATTACHMENT G
AERIAL PHOTO

_A

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DP001227

] 20BARSBY AVENUE




